## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: <u>0002-25</u> SPONSOR: <u>Shaandiin Parrish</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee; Approving and Supporting the State of Utah House Bill 30, Utah Indian Family Preservation Act

Date posted: January 16, 2025 at 6:00 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to **comments@navajo-nsn.gov** 

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

## Tracking No. <u>0002-25</u>

**DATE:** January 14, 2025

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE; APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE STATE OF UTAH HOUSE BILL 30, UTAH INDIAN FAMILY PRESERVATION ACT

**PURPOSE:** The purpose of this proposed resolution is to approve support of the State of Utah House Bill 30, the Utah Indian Family Preservation Act that will align the State of Utah's child welfare system with the Indian Child Welfare Act and to authorize the Navajo Nation President. Speaker and their designees to advocate in support of the bill with State of Utah legislators.

Final Authority: Naabik'íyáti' Committee

Vote Required: Simple Majority

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

agencies... This separation of Indian [and Navajo] children from their families, is perhaps the most tragic and destructive aspect of American Indian [and Navajo] life today."; and

- E. ICWA improved child welfare systems all over the United States for American Indian [and Navajo] children and is the "gold standard" in child welfare policy and practice. ICWA creates procedural and substantive protections to help the Navajo Nation and Navajo families combat the loss of identity occurring because of governmental policies that facilitated the removal of Navajo children from their homes; and
- F. The Navajo Nation worked with the established tribal working group to review and discuss the Utah Indian Family Preservation Act (UIFPA), House Bill 30, that seeks to align child welfare practices in the State of Utah with the principles and requirements of the federal ICWA.
- G. The UIFPA addresses critical gaps in existing child welfare practices in the State of Utah and promotes the sovereignty of tribal nations by prioritizing tribal jurisdiction and consultation in cases involving Indian [Navajo] children; and
- H. The Navajo Nation supports the passage of UIFPA as a vital measure to protect the rights of Indian [Navajo] children, uphold tribal sovereignty, and strengthen the collaboration between the State of Utah's child welfare agencies and tribal governments.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby supports the successful passage of House Bill 30, the UIFPA attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, during the 2025 Utah State Legislative Session; and
- B. The Navajo Nation urges all State of Utah legislators to support House Bill 30 and ensure its implementation to protect the well-being and cultural identity of our Navajo children and families in the State of Utah; and
- C. The Navajo Nation hereby authorizes the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council, President of the Navajo Nation, and their designees, to advocate the Navajo Nation's support of the UIFPA.